

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

---

In re:	)		
	)		
	)		
FutureGen Industrial Alliance, Inc.	)	UIC Appeal Nos.:	14-68
	)		14-69
Permit Nos.: IL-137-6A-001	)		14-70
IL-137-6A-002	)		14-71
IL-137-6A-003	)		
IL-137-6A-004	)		

---

**PETITIONERS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	3-4
Introduction .....	5
Argument .....	5
I.    In Addition to the Clear Error Standard of Review, the EAB Should Review the Permits as an Important Policy Decision and Using its Exercise of Discretion.....	5
II.   Respondents Must Present an Accurate and Conservative AoR and Plume Size .....	8
III.  The Monitoring Network is not Sufficiently Documented in the Testing and Monitoring Plan .....	14
IV.  Respondents’ Incorrectly Interpret SDWA Regulations Regarding the Identification of Wells .....	16
A. Respondents are Required to Identify “All” Wells Requiring Corrective Action .....	16
B. By Relying Solely on Public Information, Respondents Fail to Identify “All” Wells .....	17
i.    Respondents Fail to Identify “All” Wells Needing Corrective Action .....	18
ii.   Respondents Failed to Identify “All” Wells Identifiable Via Publicly Available Information .....	19
C. Respondents’ Arguments Regarding Gas and Oil Wells are Misplaced .....	21
D. USEPA Fails to Explain Important Discrepancies Concerning the Wells .....	24
E. Board Precedent Regarding Well Identification Supports Petitioners .....	25
F. Review and Remand are Independently Required Under the Two Standards for Matters of Important Policy and Discretionary Matters .....	26
G. Respondents’ Contentions Regarding the Critchelow Well Have no Support.....	26
V.   Respondents’ Contentions Regarding SDWA Financial Requirements Fall Short .....	28
A. Respondents Wrongly Contend that a Trust Fund Alone is Proper .....	28
B. Respondents’ Contention Regarding Adequate Funding for E&RR Is Misplaced .....	30
C. Respondents’ Contention that the Permits Need Not Contain Detailed Written Cost Estimates Misses the Mark .....	32
VI.  The EAB Should Fully Consider the Petitions and Petitioners Expert Report, As Filed .....	33
Conclusion .....	36
Statement of Compliance with Word Limitation .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*In re Town of Concord Dep’t of Public Works*, NPDES Appeal No. 13-08  
(EAB 2014)..... 7, 8, 14, 31

*In re ESSROC Cement Corp*, RCRA Appeal No. 13-03 (EAB July 30, 2014) .....7, 8

*In re Chevron Michigan, LLC of Traverse City, Michigan*, UIC Appeal No. 12-01,  
15 E.A.D. (EAB 2013) .....7

*In re Bear Lake Properties, LLC*, UIC Appeal No. 11-03 (EAB June 28, 2012) .....7, 21, 24, 25

*In Augustus v. McHugh*, 870 F.Supp.2d 167, 172 (D.D.C. 2012) .....6, 28

*Newman v. United States*, No. 13-CV-0719 (KBJ), 2014 WL 4922584  
(D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2014) .....6

*In re City of Marlborough*, NPDES Appeal No. 04-13, 12 E.A.D. 235 (EAB 2005) .....7

*In re Stonehaven Energy Mgmt, LLC*, UIC Appeal No. 12-02  
(EAB March 28, 2013) .....8, 18, 24, 29, 31

*In re the Matter of S.D. Warren Company*, 3 E.A.D. 727 (EAB 1991) .....9

*Sciacca v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation*, No. 08-CV-2030KBJJMF, 2014 WL 879557  
(D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2014) .....17

*In re Lucre, Inc.*, 434 B.R. 807, 833 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2010) .....23, 27

*In the Matter of Osage (Pawhuska, Oklahoma)*, 4 E.A.D. 395, 403 (EAB 1992) .....28

*Steen v. Myers*, 486 F.3d 1017, 1020 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....28

*NE Hub Partners, L.P.*, 7 E.A.D. 561, 567 (EAB 1997) .....31

*Bridge v. Ocwen Fed. Bank*, FSB, 681 F.3d 355, 359 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....33

*In re Guam Water Works Authority*, NPDES Appeal Nos. 09-15 & 09-16  
(Nov. 16, 2011), 15 E.A.D. \_\_ .....34, 35

*In re City of Attleboro*, NPDES Appeal No. 08-08 (Sept. 15, 2009), 14 E.A.D. \_\_ .....35

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. §124.19(a) .....33

40 C.F.R. §124.19(a)(4) .....6

40 C.F.R. §124.19(a)(4)(ii) .....	34
40 C.F.R. §124.19(d)(3) .....	34, 36
40 C.F.R. §146.90(d) .....	9, 13, 14, 15
40 C.F.R. §146.82 .....	17, 19
40 C.F.R. §146.82(a) .....	17
40 C.F.R. §146.84 .....	9, 17
40 C.F.R. §146.84(c) and (d) .....	17, 21
40 C.F.R. §146.84(d) .....	16, 21
40 C.F.R. §146.84(c)(2) and (3) .....	16, 21
40 C.F. R. §146.85 .....	31
40 C.F.R. §146.85(c) .....	32
40 C.F.R. §146.85(c)(1) .....	31
40 C.F.R. §146.90(d) .....	9, 13, 14, 15
